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State of Flo~ - ' . .... . 

-M-E-M-0-R·A·N·D·U·M-

DATE: April 9, 1997 

TO: Sieve Tribble. Din:c:tor of Administration ~\\) 

FaOM: Donna Cynas-)!illilms, Divilion of Lcpl Scrv~ 

RE: Docket No. ~141-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against AJ,. 
Uaililics. Inc. for vioiMioa of Rule 2S-30.110(3), F.A.C .,AIUUII ~purts. and Rule 
25-30.120. F.A.C .• Rqulatory Assessme111 Fees 

On Man:h 13,1997,1hc Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-97-0286-I;m :.w u. 
in whic:h it ooleRd. iltlc>rali#, dill cbe $44,1S9.36in deli~QI regulatory assc:~n• l'ces 
owed by A.P. Uaililics, Inc. (APU or utility) for each of lhe years 1991 lhrou~h 1995 shuuld 
he dircaed 10 lbe Complroller's Office for col~lion. 

P·;c .-;~ •. 0 ·J ~J ... kt1A. 
Order No. PSC-97·1141·FOf·WU is lbe c:ulminalion of lbe reasonable colleclion 

effons which we bave elhlusud with reprd 10 APU's clelinquem rqulalory assessmc:m 
fees. We lbcrefore submit Ibis IDIIICf 10 your offa for ...,.-oval 1o forward lhe K4:ount 
10 lhc ~ of Banki111 and Finance. Comptroller's Offtce. for further collc:ctinn 
efforts. This reques1 addresses only lhc $44.159.36 in delinquent assessment fees. 

the evems leading to Ibis clelcrminalion are outlined below for your convenic:nce: 

I. 

2. 

A.P. Utilities, Inc. (APU or utilily) is a Class B water ulilily opcratinl! in 
Maritlll Coo my. APU provides water service tn 1.090 cusanmers in 1 wclw 
subdivisions. In ils 1993 aDIUII report (lhe latit report filed by the utility), the 
utility reponed waaer operatina revetue5 of S202.378and •rating ex~n.o,c:s 
of $149.173. rcsuJtina in net operllina income of SS3.205. 

Since lhc transfer of ownenbip of APU 10 Philip Woods on November 30. 
1990,1hc utility has failed fD COITCCI clefec:icnties in its 1993 annual n:pon. 
failed 10 file ial 1994 and 1995 report~. IDd failed 10 pay its regulatory 
usesunen1 fees for each oflhe years 1991 dvough 1995. On May 17. 1996. 
we M:Cived a leller frtllll Mr. Wtlods daled May 13, 1996 in which he stated 
lbat be is wortma 10 COITCct lbe problems. Mr. Woods Slated lhal he was 
workinl with abe aa:ouatiJW fum of Crippen, Crippen cl Company to com.-c1 
abe ....W report fdilll problems by June 30. 1996. He also stated that he 
boped 10 sell the utility by lhc lui quaner of 1996. To date. the utility has 
noc wm:c:tcd lhc aDIUII report fdil1£ delinquencies or remitted the 
~ina penalties. The uaility also has not remitted the dclinquem 
rqulatory asscssmen1 fees and lhc wnespnnding penalties. Mr Wuud!> taa ... 
notified u~ &hat he is still anempcing In sell the uulily 

{JC. 'J ·1 _ i ,. 
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3. By lener dated January g• 1997. we: nocifted Mr. Woods that bc:cause of his 
c:omilued dclinquen&:y in fail inc to file annual rcpons and r.:mii rc:gu Iawry 
asses.~ fees. lhis docket w.a.~ QllCned to inili.llc: a shuw cause rm-=ccdml: 
agaimt the: ucilicy. Mr. Woods was directed tu itmncdi~tlcly file the dchntjtu:nl 
annual lq)Or1s. remit the dc:linqu.c:nt rcgulacury assessment fl-"CS. and remit the 
appropriate penalties. Mr. Woods has failed to r~pond to this letter. 

4. On Man:b 13. 1997. abc Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-97-02Hb­
FOF-WU. in which il ordcRd APU to show cause within 20 days why it 
should 001 be fined $24.232.:50 for violation of Rule 25-30.110. 1:1orida 
AdminiRralivc Code. by failina to file iiS 1994 and 199S annual rcpons . and 
for failinJ to COI'IUl defiCiencies in illi 1993 annual report . ~ Commissiun 
funbcr ordeRd APU lo show cau!IC wichin 20 days why il should nol be fined 
in abc amoun1 of S2S.934.89for violation of Section 350.113,1;1orida Scacutcs. 
and ~ 25-30.120, Florida Administralive Code. in lhal it faikd 1H ray 
I'CJUlatory assessment fees for ~Kh of the years 1991 thr<JUt!h 1995. f i!l'tlly. 
the Order provided lhaa lhe $44,1 59.36 in delinquent regulatory assesslncnt 
fees shall be dim:tcd ao abe Comrtroller's Off"c: for colln:lion. · 

Please fand abc following aa.:hcd hereto: 
p{c, c,-c~\3.b FIJ ,= -'-"' ,, 

(a) Order No. PSC ~ 114l•F9F WU.. 
(b) Certified Lcaer. Jariuary 9. 1997. ltctciJM No. P 263 57 2510 
(t) Slife of Florida Offii:C of abc Compuoller Bureau of Auditin!! 

Delinquent Accounl5 Rcteivable Transmillal 

APU's mailina address is: 
Mr. Philip Woods 
A.P. Uaililics, Inc. 
392S S.E. 45th Coun 
Suilc: E 
O&:ala. l;lorida 34480-7431 

et: Division of Water and Wascewaaer (Mann. Gik:hrist) 
Division of Records and Rcponins 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against A.P. 
Utilities. Inc . for violation of 
Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., 
Annual Reports, and Rule 25-
30 . 120, F.A.C . , Regulatory 
Assessment Fees. 

DOCKET NO. 961141 - WU 
ORDER NO. 
ISSUED: 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORD£R TQ SHQW CAUSE AND REFERRING 
REGULATORY A$SESSMENT FEES TO THE 

CQMPTROLLER'S OFFICE FOR COLLECTION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

A. P. Utilities, Inc . (APU or utility) is a Class B water 
utility operating in Marion County. APU provides water service to 
1,090 customers in twelve subdivisions. In its 1993 annual report 
(the last report filed by tne utility), the utili t y reported water 
operating revenues of $202,378 and operating expenses of $149,173, 
resulting in net operating income of $53,205 . 

By Order No. 21762, i8aued August 21, 1989 in Docket No. 
881603-WU, this Commission granted a transfer of Certificate No. 
380-W from North Central Florida Utilities, Inc. (NCFU> to APU. On 
November 30, 1990, Philip Woods purchased APU from Michael Blake, 
and by Qrder No. 24977, i8aued August .26, 1991 in Docket No . 
910117-WU, this Commission approved the transfer of majority 
organizational control . The purchase also included the Aqua Pure 
Water Company <Aqua Pure) and Marico Properties, Inc . <Marico). By 
Orde.r No. 25063, issued September 13, 1991 in Docket .No . 910119 , 
this Commission approved the transfer of assets from Marico to APU, 
and by Order No. 25075, issued September 17, 1991 in Docket No. 
910118-WU, this Commission approved the transfer of a&$ets from 
Aqua Pure to APU. 
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Since the transfer of ownership of APU to Philip Woods r the 
utility has failed to correct deficiencies in ita 1993 annual 
report, failed to file ita 1994 and 1995 reports, and failed to pay 
ita regulatory assessment fees for each of the years 1991 through 
1995 . On May 17, 1996, we received a letter from Mr. Woods dated 
May 13, 1996 in which he stated that he is working to correct the 
problems. Mr . Woods stated that he was working with the accounting 
firm of Crippen, Crippen • Company to correct the annual report 
filing problema by June 30, 1996 . He also stated that he hoped to 
sell the utility by the last quarter of 1996 . To date, the utility 
has not corrected the annual report filing delinquencies or 
remitted the corresponding penalties . The utility also has not 
remitted the delinquent regulatory assessment fees and the 
corresponding penalties. Mr. Woods has notified us that he is 
still attempting to sell the utility . 

By letter dated January 9, 1997, we notified Mr . Woods that 
because of his continued· delinquency in failing to file annual 
reports and remit regulatory assessment fees, this docket was 
opened to initiate a show cause proceeding against the utility. 
Mr. Woods was directed to immediately file the delinquent annual 
reports, remit the delinquent regUlatory assessment fees, and remit 
the appropriate penalties. Mr. Woods has failed to respond to this 
letter. 

Accordingly, this order addresses the utility's failure to 
file its annual reports and remit its regulatory assessment fees. 

ANNUAL REPORTS 

Rule 25·30 .110, Florida Administrative Code, requires 
utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as of December 
31 of each year to file an annual report on or before March 31 of 
the following year. ReqUests for extension must be in writing and 
must be filed before March 31. One extension of 30 days is 
automatically granted. A further extension may be granted upon 
ahow.ing of good cause. Incomplete or incorrect reports are 
considered delinquent, with a 30 day grace period in which to 
supply the missing information. 

Pursuant to Rule 25·30 .110 (6) (c), Florida Administrative Code,. 
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual report is 
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30 . 110(7), Florida 
Administrative Code, for Class 8 utilities is $13 . 50 per day . The 
penalty calculation is baaed on the number of days elapsed since 
March 31, or the approved extension date, and the actual date of 
filing. The date of filing is included in computing the number of 
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days elapsed. The Commission may impose lesser or greater 
penalties, pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 110 (6) (c ) , Florida Administrative 
Code. 

1993 Annual Report 

By letter dated June 6, 1994, we notified APU that since it 
had not filed its 1993 annual report, it wa• in apparent violation 
of Rule 25-30. 110, Florida Administrative Code. The utility wa: 
directed to file a report by June 30, 1994. The utility filed its 
1993 report on June 13, 1994 . However, by letter dated July 27, 
1994 , we notified the utility of several deficiencies which were to 
be corrected by August 30 , 1994 . No further response was received 
from the utility with regard to these defic iencies, which current ly 
remain uncorrected. As of the February 18, 1997 Agenda Conference , 
pursuant to Rule 25·30 . 110(7), Florida Administrative Code, t he 
ut ility's penalty for the delinquent 1993 report i s $12,190.50 1903 
days x $13 . 50 per day) . To date , the penalty has not been remi tted 
to the Commission. 

1994 Annual Report 

With regard to the 1994 annual report, on March 16, 1995, we 
received a request from Crippen , Cr-ippen, and Company, Cert i f i ed 
Public Accountants, on behalf of APU, for a thirty-day extension t o 
file the utility's 1994 annual report. The request was granted by 
letter dated March 17, 1995, and the report became due on Apri l 30, 
1995 . On May 1 , 1995, we received an addi t ional request for 
extension to file the utility• s 1994 report from the utility• s 
accounting firm . The company explained that since Mr . Woods was 
busy as a full-time engineer , as well as the sole manager and 
operator of the utility company , he had been unable to supply the 
company with the infonution neces•ary to prepare the 1994 report. 
and to a .. nd the 1993 report . The request was granted by letter 
dated May 9, 1995 . The letter expt.ined that no further extensions 
would be granted, and that the report was now due on July 31, 1995 . 
However, the utility failed to meet this filing deadline , and the 
1994 annua.l report currently remains outstanding . As of February 
18, 1997, pursuant to Rule 25·30 . 110(7) , Florida Administrativ~ 
Code , the utility• s penalty for the delinquent 1994 report is 
$7, 668 (568 days x $13.50 per day) . To date, the penalty has not 
been remitted to the Commission . 

1995 Annyal Report 

The utility also failed to file a 1995 annual report , and no 
requests for extensions were received . As of February 18, 1997 , 
the utility's penalty for the delinquent 1995 report is $4,374 {324 

• 
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days x $13.50 per day), consistent with Rule 25-30.110(7) , Flori da 
Admini strative Code . To date, the penalty has not been remitted t o 
the Commilaion. 

Summary and Finding• on Annual Report Viol.tiona 

Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutea provides that •[i)f any 
utility . . . knowingly refu••• to comply with, or willfully 
violates, any provi1ion of thi1 chapter or any lawful rule or order 
of the commission, such utility , shall incur a penalty . . . " 
Utilit i es are charged with the knowledge of the Commission's rules 
and statutes. Additionally, " (i)t is a common maxim, familiar t o 
all minds that 'ignorance of the law• will not excuse any person, 
eith.er civilly or criminally." Barlow y . United States, 32 U.S . 
404 , 411 (1833 ) . Thus, any intentional act, such as the ut ility' s 
failure to file its annual report in accordance with Rule· 25 -
30.110, Florida Administrative Code, would meet the standard for a 
•willful violation.• In Order No. 24306 , i11ued April 1, 1991, in 
Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Be; Investigation Into The Proper 
&;plication of Rule 2S-1t .003. F.A.C:, Relating To Tax Sayings 
Refund for 1918 and 1989 For GTE Floridl. Inc. , the Commission, 
having found that the company had not intended to violate the rule, 
neverthele•• found it appropriate to order it to •how cau•e why it 
1hould not be fined, stating that "•willful' impliea an intent to 
do an act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute 
or rule . " 1d- at 6. 

In consideration of the foregoing, we find it appropriate t o 
order APU to 1how cau1e within 20 days why it 1hould not be f i ned 
$24, .232 . 50 for violation of Rule 25-30 . 110, Flori da Admini strative 
Code, by failing to file its 1994 and 1995 annual reports, and for 
failing to correct deficiencie1 in its 1993 annual report. The 
amount of the fine is comprised of the th~ee years of penalties , 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.110 (7), Florida Administrative Code. as 
di1cu1sed above . 

REGULATQRY ASSESSMENT FEES 

In it1 e1tabli1hment of rate•, the Commission include• in its 
determination of the revenue requirement• the utility' • obligation 
to pay regulatory 11sea1ment feel. In that way, the utility is 
authorized to collect the amount of regulatory assessment fees i t 
muat pay. Thia utility has failed to pay r egulatory assessment 
feea aince it came under Mr . Wooda' ownership . 

Pursuant to Section 350. 113 (4) , Florida Statutes, and Rule 25 -
30 . 120 (S) (a) , Florida Administrative Code , a statutory penalty plus 
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interest shall be assessed against any utility that fails to timely 
pay its regulatory assessment fees , in the following manner: 

1 . 5 percent of the fee if the failure i• for not 
more than 30 days, with an additional 5 
percent for each addit i onal 30 days or 
fraction thereof during the time in which 
failure continue•, not to exceed a total 
penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be charged i s 1\ for 
each 30 days or fraction thereof , not to 
exceed a total of 12\ annum . 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367 . 145 !1 ) (bl and 367.161 . 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120 !5 ) (b), Florida Admini strative 
Code, the Commission may impose an additional penalty upon a 
utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner. 

Notices of delinquency for failure t o pay i ts regulatory 
assessment fees were mailed to the utility on April ;!9, 1992, 
Augu.st 12 , 1992, September 9, 1993 , May 3 , 1994 , December 7, 1994, 
September 29, 1995, January 12, 1996, and April 15, 1996 . The 
utility failed to respond to each of these notices. As of February 
1997 , the utility owes the following: 

~ RAE AMQUNI PENALTY INTEREST TOTAL 

1991 $ 7,522.29 s 1,880 . 57 s 4,438 . 15 $13,841 . 01 
1992 8,667.59 2,166.90 4,073 . 77 14,908 0 26 
1993 9,107.01 2,276.75 ),187.45 14,571 . 21 
1994 9,340 . 15 2,335.04 2,148.23 13,823.42 
1995 a.~~a.ta $44,1 9. 6 

a.~ag.~:z 
$11,039 . 83 '·g•:z.u $u , ets. o6 U.2~Q. U 

$70,094.25 

This utility has historically collected the regulatory 
assessment fees , through its rates, and not paid them as required 
by statute . Regulatory assessment fees are intended to defray the 
costs incurred in Commission regulation of utilities. Apparently, 
the utility has no inclination to pay the fees voluntarily, nor 
does it appear that the utility is making a good faith effort 
toward payment. As discussed previously, Section 367.161, Florida 
Statutes, provides that any utility which knowingly and willfully 
violates any provision of that chapter, or any lawful r ule or order 
of the Commission, shall incur a penalty, and utilities are charged 
with knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes . Thus , the 
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intentional act of failing to remit regulatory assessment fee·s 
would meet the standard for a •willful violation." 

Accordingly, the utility is ordered to show cause within 20 
days why it should not be fined in the amount of $25,934 .89 for 
violation of Section 350 . 113, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30 .120, 
Florida Administrative Code, in that it failed to pay regulatory 
assessment fees for each of the years 1991 through 1995 . 
Additionally. the $44,159.36 in delinquent regulatory assessmen t 
fees shall be directed to the Comptroller's Office for collection . 

RESPQNSE TO SHow CAUSE ORPER AND 
CLQSING OF DQCKEI 

APU's response to the show cause order must cont a i n speci f ic 
allegations of fact and law . Should APU file a timely written 
response to this show cause order that raises material questions of 
fact and request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(1 ) , Florida 
Statutes, this docket shall not be closed and further proceedings 
shall be scheduled before a final determination on this matter is 
made. If the utility responds timely but does not request a 
hearing, a recommendation will be presented to the Commission 
regarding the disposition of the show cause, and this docket shal l 
not be closed . If the utility responds to the show cause by 
remitting the fines, this docket shall be closed administrativel y . 

A failure to file a timely written response to the show cause 
order shall constitute an admission of the facta herein alleged , 
and a waiver of the right to a hearing. The fines, consisting of 
penalties of $35,272 . 33 and interest of $14,895 . 06 shal l be imposed 
without further action by this Commission. The penalty amount 
consists of $24 , 232 . 50 for the utility's failure to file ita annual 
reports , and $11,039 . 83 for failure to pay the regulatory 
assessment fees. The Commission shall make reasonable collection 
efforts which shall consist of two certified letters requesting 
payment . If reasonable collection efforts are unsuccessful . the 
collection of the fines, which includes penaltie• of $35,272 . 33 and 
interest of $14,895 . 06, shall be forwarded to the Comptroller's 
office and the docket shall be closed . The referral to the 
Ca.ptroller's office would be baaed on the conclusion that further 
collection efforts by this Ca.misaion would not be cost effective . 
After referral to the Ca.pt roller's office, the docket shall be 
closed administratively . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that A. P . 
Utilities, Inc . , 3925 S . E. 45th Court, Suite E. Oca l a , FL 34480-
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7431, shall show cause, in writing, within 20 days why it shoul d 
not be fined a penalty of $24,232.50 for violation of Rule 25 -
30.110, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to file its 1994 
and 1995 annual reports, and for failing to correct deficiencies in 
its 1993 annual report. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities, Inc. shall show cause, in 
writing, within 20 days why it ahould not be fined penalty plus 
interest of $25,934.89 for violation of Section 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, and Rule 25·30 . 120, Florida Administrative Code, in that 
it failed to pay regulatory assessment fees for each of the years 
1991 through 1995. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities ,, Inc . •s written response must be 
received by the Director, Divi sion of Records and Report i ng, 
Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863, by the close of business on March 31, 
1997. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities. Inc . 's response t o the show cause 
orde-r must contain specific allegations of fact and law . I't i s 
further 

ORDERED that should A .. P. Utilities, Inc. file a timely written 
response to this show cause order that raises material questions of 
fact and request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(1), Florida 
Statutes, this docket shall not be closed and further proceedings 
shall be scheduled before a final determination on this matter is 
made . It is further 

ORDERED that if A. P . Utilities, Inc. responds timely but does 
not request a hearing, this docket shall not be closed and a 
recommendation will be presented to the Commission regarding the 
disposition of the show cause. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities Inc.'s failure to file a timely 
written response to the show cause order shall constitute an 
admission of the facts herein alleged, and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing, and the fines, including penalties of $35,272 . 33 and 
interest of $14,895 . 06 shall be imposed without further action by 
this Commission. It is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable collection efforts are 
unsuccessful, the collection of the fines, including penalties of 
$35,272.33 and interest of $14,895.06 shall be forwarded to the 
Comptroller's office and the docket shall be closed . lt i s further 
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ORDERED that if A.P. Utilities, Inc. responds to the show 
cause by remitting the penalty, this docket shall be closed 
administratively . It is further 

ORDERED that the $44,159.36 in delinquent regulatory 
aasessment feea shall be directed to the Comptroller's Office for 
collection. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commisaion, this ___ _ 
day of 

( S E A L ) 

0~ 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
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JUUA L. JOIINSON. CttAIRMAN 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 
JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

Mr. Philip D. Woods. Prnidcna 
A.P. Uaililies, Inc . 
392.5 S.E. 4,.Slh Coun. Suite E 
Ocala. florida 34480-7431 
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, 

I ~ 

.. ~ .... ,, .,.. ... DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES 
NOREEN S DAVIS . . 

• DIRECTOR 
~- ~-, 
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(C}(M) 41l·6199 

JINIU}' 9, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL · P 263 .572 "0 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

R~: Docket No. 961141 · Initiation of Show CIU5C Proccedinas Aaainst A.P. 
Utilities, Inc. for Violation of Rule 2.5-30.110(3), f .A.C .. Annual Repon!l. 
and Rule 2.S-30.120. f .A.C.,Itqulllory Assessment fees 

Dear Mr. Woods: 

Bcausc or your tonlinued delinquency in faiiU., 10 file ...... rcpon.s and ~mil 
rqulatory asseumea1 fce5, &he abovc-mc~rad dotkc& has been opened to ini&ia&e show 
cause p~i .. s qaina A.P. Utilitin, Inc. (APU or utility). Commission surf is 
sthedulcd to file 1 rec:ommendllion in this maner on January 23. 1997. to be heard at the 

Ftbnlary 4, 1997 A,enda Conference. 

Our records indiclle that we have noc received annual reporu for APU for the years 
1994 and 1995, and dcf~tiencin for die 1993 repon remain UI1Corte(led. in violation of Rule 
25-30.110, floridl Adlniaila'lciw Code. Also, our records iadicaac IbM we bavc noc 
received rqulalory asM'IIft• fen for lbc years 1991 aJvoup 1995. in violllion of Rule 2.S· 
30.120. florida Admiailerllivc Code. 

Sec:tions 350.127(1) and 367.161, florida SCaeutcs. IUihoriz.c the Commission to 
impow a penally upon any rqullled company lhll is fouad 10 be in willful violalion of 

CGmmission rules. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540SHUMARD OAK BLVD • TALLAHASSEE. FL JlJ99.()fl~l 
... ,, ,, tc'"'fwt on nc , , ,, ,,,. •·• SON'ACT«PK stArEFL l:s 
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Mr. Philip D. Woods 
PaJe 2 
January 9. 1997 

Accordinaly. you are dim:aed 10 immediately file the delinquent a~W~~I reports. remit 
the dclinqucnc replalory assessme111 fees. and remil the appropriate pmallics. Please 
conlae:l me at (9CM) 413-618S if you have any qucsaions on ~ifK: amount5 owina. or if I 
caa be of ocher auist•na:. 

Sinc:aely. 

(i)~~:~ 
Slatr Anomey 

cc: Division of Lcpl Scrvicn (Vacaro) 
Division of Water and Was1ewaacr (Shafer. Bethea. Gilchrist. MaM) 
Division of Records and Reporting 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTAOLLEA 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DEUNQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVAIJI E TRANSMinAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: 4/3/97 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL. CHIEF. BUREAU Of fiSCAl SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 488-4733 

SAMAS ACCOUNT COO£: 

941141-W -~="":.:· ':a~· _____ ---t;;PhJ,.....l~t.o~i.w"-----u-
AGUCY IIUDEIIC!f lAST IIMtr: fiUf IUDDU BOCJA&. ~Iff llltiD CQIP1'IIOLLD 'IISit 0111. T 

3925 S.E. 45th Court, SUite E Ocala, FL 3448o-7431 

lAST DDII MaiSI I ICUD& ZIP) 

$44,159,36 

I'DIAL n I IJfD&St llflliMT 

3/31/92, 3/31/93 Regulatory 
3/)1/94, 3/31/95, Asses!mmt f 'oos 

iiiAfl DDt IJCI.UID DDf fffl 1991-95 
3/31/96 

ADOitiCIW. IIIJUIMtiC*, •·I ·. DAR 01' lla'hl , •tVD LICUSt IUtiD. lfC 

DIJ'· AA· 580 1101 •1111 
,......, , ... 
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